
Memorandum 

Date:  March 12, 2021 

To:  Urban Subcommittee 

From:    Jared Nelson, District Engineer 

Subject:  Urban Subcommittee Meeting Minutes – March 2021 

The  Urban  Subcommittee  met  virtually  at  5:31pm,  on  Thursday,  March  11,  2021.    Subcommittee 
members participating included Tom Green, Gary Aldridge, Bob Andersen, Christine Lamberty, and Ray 
Stevens.  Others participating included NRD staff Paul Zillig, Dave Potter, Mike Murren, Al Langdale, Bryce 
Jensen,  Tracy  Zayac  and  Jared  Nelson;  Ross  Laurence with  JEO  Consulting;  Lindy  Rogers  with  FYRA 
Engineering; Brian Schuele with Olsson; Kelly Oelke with the City of Hickman; and LPSNRD board member 
Deb Eagan.  Director Green called the meeting to order at 5:31pm, gave a brief welcome, and then led 
with a round of introductions before reviewing the agenda.  There were three items the Subcommittee 
took action on, as described below.  

(a.) Consideration of a Community Assistance Program Request – City of Hickman, South 68th Street 
Bike Trail Underpass –  First, Zayac explain how the District has received a cost‐share assistance request 
from the City of Hickman for eligible portions of the South 68th Street Bike Trail Underpass project in 
Hickman.  (See map and Memorandum from Tracy Zayac dated March 8, 2021 regarding this item.)  Zayac 
explained how this project is planned to help facilitate connectivity between the existing east and west 
trail systems in Hickman.  She further explained that the District has not seen final design of this project, 
so staff would want to review those and ensure operation and maintenance, etc, are addressed in an 
Interlocal Agreement between the District and Hickman as part of this project.   

Zayac, along with Oelke and Schuele explained how this culvert project would likely be built with the 
planned 68th Street roundabout with construction slated for 2022.  Zayac explained that District funding 
for this request would thus need to be budgeted in FY22 and/or FY23.  Oelke explained that the citizens 
and Council in Hickman support this project.  Lamberty and Schuele discussed the feasibility of an overpass.  
Good discussion and questions followed among the group. 

It was moved by Stevens, seconded by Andersen, and unanimously approved by the Subcommittee to 
recommend that the Board of Directors approve the Community Assistance Program application from 
the City of Hickman, for the South 68th Street Bike Trail Underpass Project, in an amount of 50% of the 
estimated  cost,  not  to  exceed  $103,743  of  NRD  funds,  contingent  upon  an  approved  Interlocal 
Agreement between the District and City which outlines respective responsibilities, liability, and other 
matters.  

Agenda Item #9

Document Page #1



(b.) Consideration of Bids for the Deadmans Run Culvert Rehabilitation Project ‐ near 72nd & O Street – 
Next, Jensen described the Deadmans Run Culvert Rehabilitation Project on Deadmans Run near 72nd and 
O Street (by the Dairy Queen), which addresses a pipe outfall which has degraded and is in need of repair.  
He described how the 42‐Inch diameter corrugated metal pipe (CMP) outfall has rusted through and has 
separated in several locations.  He also described that the District hired FYRA who completed design and 
development of plans, and the work planned consists of rehabilitating the pipe utilizing Cured‐In‐Place‐
Pipe (CIPP), and filling void spaces with flowable fill.   

Jensen further described that the project was advertised for construction on February 15, 2021 to receive 
bid proposals, with the bid opening occurring on Friday afternoon, March 5, 2021.  He said the District 
received three bids, with Subsurface,  Inc. being the  low bidder with a bid of $76,305;  the Engineer’s 
Opinion of Cost for construction was for $97,022. 

Lindy Rogers with FYRA also described her review of the bids and recommendation to award the project 
to Subsurface Inc. Lindy answered several questions from the Subcommittee members regarding her 
letter  regarding  the bids  received  (attached).    Staff  also  clarified  for Andersen  that  this  is a  separate 
project/location than the other Deadmans Run project, which is near 70th Street. 

It was moved by Andersen, seconded by Stevens, and unanimously approved by the Subcommittee to 
recommend that the Board of Directors approve the Bid from Subsurface Inc. in the amount of $76,305 
for the Deadmans Run Culvert Rehabilitation Project near 72nd & O Street. 

 (c.) Consideration of Professional Services Agreement for  the 2021 Biennial Salt Creek Levee SWIF 
(System‐Wide Improvement Framework) Update – Finally, Nelson discussed how the NRD is the local 
non‐federal sponsor of the Salt Creek Levee system, originally constructed by the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE).  He described how the USACE performs annual inspections and identifies deficiencies 
which determine the levees sponsor’s continued eligibility in the Public Law (P.L.) 84‐99 Rehabilitation 
Program.  He went on to describe the benefits of maintaining this eligibility, and how the rectification of 
multiple deficiencies while maintaining eligibility  in  the Program have been  coordinated with USACE 
through a System –Wide Improvement Framework (SWIF) Plan, accepted by the USACE on May 31, 2016.   

Nelson, further described that every two‐years, the NRD is required to update the SWIF Plan and submit 
a request to the USACE, for additional two years of eligibility in the P.L. 84‐99 Rehabilitation Program.  He 
explained how JEO Consulting completed the original SWIF report, and staff has worked to negotiate a 
contract  (attached)  with  JEO  to  prepare  this  2021  Biennial  SWIF  Update  report.    He  responded  to 
questions from Aldridge related to this matter.   

It was moved by Andersen, seconded by Stevens, and unanimously approved by the Subcommittee to 
recommend  that  the  Board  of  Directors  approve  the  Professional  Services  Agreement  with  JEO 
Consulting Group for the 2021 Biennial Salt Creek Levee SWIF Update, in an amount not to exceed 
$28,520, subject to legal counsel review. 

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at approximately 6:15 pm.  

JN/jn 

Document Page #2



Future Prairie View Park Link Trail

Future Scott's Creek Trail

Proposed
Trail

Undercrossing

Chestnut St

Chicory Ln

Hickman Rd

Scott s Cr ee kCt

9th St

Prairie View Ln

S 68th St

Pa
rk 

Dr

Mor ningG lory Ct

Community Assistance Request - Hickman, Proposed Trail Undercrossing

0 100 200 30050 Feet

O

Map By: Lower Platte South NRD, sdr - March 2021

_̂

Lower Platte South NRD

Project

Lincoln

Hickman

Butler County
Cass County
Lancaster County
Otoe County
Saunders County
Seward County

Document Page #3

jnelson
Text Box
A.



Memorandum 

Date: March 8, 2021 
To: Urban Subcommittee 
From: Tracy Zayac, Stormwater/Watershed Specialist 

Subject: CAP Projects for consideration at March 11, 2021, meeting 

1. CAP.2020.007 City of Hickman bike trail underpass (construction):  As part of the improvements 
to 68th Street (which runs north-south), the City of Hickman desires to add to its trails network by 
creating a safe undercrossing at the intersection with east-west trails. The City will replace the
existing box culvert with a dual culvert, one vault of which will be for the trail undercrossing.
The City plans to consult with the City of Lincoln on its experiences designing and constructing
similar undercrossings, to benefit from lessons learned with these other projects. The City is
requesting cost-share on eligible portions of the construction phase of the project, specific to the 
trail undercrossing. Total cost for the undercrossing project is $451,990; total costs for items
eligible under the Community Assistance Program, is $207,487. The NRD’s portion, at 50% of
the eligible costs, would be $103,743.

Construction on the project is projected to begin in 2022, meaning that NRD funds would likely 
be paid out of the FY23 or FY24 budget, depending on the date of project completion. Given the 
size of the project, staff recommends that the NRD sign an interlocal agreement with the City, 
outlining respective responsibilities, liability, etc. In addition, the NRD must receive and approve 
the final design, hydrology and hydraulics study, and operation and maintenance plan.  

Enc.:  Hickman bike trail request information 

Document Page #4



^RAS^
CITY OF

\

S^M^ ^
.^
^

115 Locust Street, P.O. Box 127
Hickman, NE 68372-0127

Phone 402. 792. 2212 - Fax 402. 792. 2210
www. hickman. ne. gov to pSpfuNiTY

Tracy Zayac December 17, 2020
Stormwater/Watershed Specialist
Lower Platte South Natural Resources District
3125 Portia St
Lincoln, NE 68521

December 15, 2020

Dear Ms. Zayac,

The City of Hickman is planning to construct a trail undercrossing beneath 68th Street and would like to
requests cost-sharing contribution from the LPSNRD's Community Assistance Fund.

The purpose of the trail undercrossing project is to provide a safe trail crossing beneath 68th Street_
which is the primary north/south arterial running through the City and is a high traffic volume road. The
undercrossing will provide a critical point of connectivity between the City's trail networks on the east
and west sides of 68th Street, as shown in the City's Trail Master Plan.

The scope of the project includes replacing the existing drainage box culvert beneath 68th Street with a
new dual box culvert'that includes one culvert for drainage of regular storm events and a second for the
trail undercrossing and high-flow storm events. The trail will be extended on each side of the culvert to
provide connectivity to the surrounding trail networks. The conceptual design plans are included with
this letter, showing the proposed culvert design and trail connections.

The trail undercrossing will be constructed along with the 68th & Hickman Road Roundabout project,
scheduled for construction in 2022. The projects together will create a safer, multi-modal transportation
network through the City.

The total project construction cost for the undercrossing is estimated at $451, 990, with LPSNRD cost-
sharing eligible items totaling $207, 487. The box culvert and related items are ineligible for cost-
sharing and both estimates are included with this letter.

The City would like to request a contribution from the LPSNRD of 50% of the eligible items, for a total
contribution of $103,743.

We would be happy to attend the subcommittee and board meetings in January to present this project
and answer any questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly e, CPM, CMC
Interim City Administrator
City Clerk/Finance Director

Document Page #5



601 P Street / Suite 200 / Lincoln, NE 68508

O 402.474.6311 / olsson.com

September 17, 2020 

Silas Clarke 
City of Hickman 
115 Locust Street 
Hickman, NE 68372 

Dear Mr. Clarke: 

Olsson has prepared the enclosed conceptual design plan and cost estimate for a trail 
undercrossing north of 68th Street and Prairie View Lane. The undercrossing will connect the 
future Prairie View Park Link trail to the future Scott’s Creek trail and enhance public safety by 
eliminating the vehicle/pedestrian conflict. 

The conceptual design includes 
removing the existing drainage box 
culvert and installing a new dual box 
culvert with separate trail and drainage 
boxes.  The drainage culvert will handle 
low flow events, while high flow events 
will pass through both culverts. 

This design is similar to the culvert 
beneath 84th Street, north of Old 
Cheney Road, in Lincoln (see Figure 1). 

If the City decides to move forward with 
this project, the intent is to combine it 
with the 68th Street roundabout project 
to better coordinate road closure 
schedules and obtain the most 
economical pricing.  The roundabout is scheduled to bid in Fall 2021 with construction beginning 
in Spring 2022. 

The following is a summary of the critical design and permitting items: 

- A hydraulic analysis will be performed to determine the size of the drainage culvert and 
the amount of water allowed to flow through the trail culvert in high flow events. 

- The existing water, sewer, and power lines on the west side of 68th Street will be 
potholed to determine the depth and whether relocations are needed. 

- A Section 404 Nationwide permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers will be required 
as the flowline of the existing channel and culvert will shift to the north and existing 
wetlands will be impacted: 

o A wetland delineation will be performed as part of the due diligence process.

Figure 1: Culvert at 84th & Old Cheney Road

Document Page #6



601 P Street / Suite 200 / Lincoln, NE 68508

O 402.474.6311 / olsson.com

o The permit approval process can take up to six months, so a late fall/early winter
design start is critical to maintaining the overall project schedule.

o While no wetland or channel mitigation is anticipated, the Corps may require a
50’ buffer on the north side of the channel, requiring native vegetation and slopes
of 4:1 or less.

- A floodplain development permit from the City of Hickman will be required. 

- Approximately 0.20 acres of easement will be required from the adjacent land owners. 

I look forward to sharing this plan with you and the City Council at the meeting on September 
22nd.  Please let me know if you have any questions in advance of the meeting. 

Sincerely, 

Brian Schuele, PE 

Document Page #7



CONTROL POINTS

SHEET

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

N
O

.
R

EV
.

D
AT

E
R

EV
IS

IO
N

S 
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

n.
co

m
TE

L 
 4

02
.4

74
.6

31
1

P.
O

. B
ox

 8
46

08
Li

nc
ol

n,
 N

E 
68

50
8

60
1 

P 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00

PR
AI

R
IE

 V
IE

W
 P

AR
K 

LI
N

K 
TR

AI
L 

U
N

D
ER

C
R

O
SS

IN
G

C
O

N
C

EP
TU

AL
 D

ES
IG

N

H
IC

KM
AN

, N
E

20
20

JJE
BTS
BTS
BTS

020-2125

09.18.2020

O
VE

R
AL

L 
TR

AI
L 

M
AP

C1.1

68
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

HICKMAN ROAD

PRAIRIE VIEW LANE

Document Page #8



PRAIRIE VIEW LANE

68
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

SHEET

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

N
O

.
R

EV
.

D
AT

E
R

EV
IS

IO
N

S 
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

n.
co

m
TE

L 
 4

02
.4

74
.6

31
1

P.
O

. B
ox

 8
46

08
Li

nc
ol

n,
 N

E 
68

50
8

60
1 

P 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00

PR
AI

R
IE

 V
IE

W
 P

AR
K 

LI
N

K 
TR

AI
L 

U
N

D
ER

C
R

O
SS

IN
G

C
O

N
C

EP
TU

AL
 D

ES
IG

N

H
IC

KM
AN

, N
E

20
20

JJE
BTS
BTS
BTS

020-2125

09.18.2020

68
TH

 S
TR

EE
T 

U
N

D
ER

C
R

O
SS

IN
G

 P
LA

N

C1.2

Document Page #9



SHEET

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

N
O

.
R

EV
.

D
AT

E
R

EV
IS

IO
N

S 
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

n.
co

m
TE

L 
 4

02
.4

74
.6

31
1

P.
O

. B
ox

 8
46

08
Li

nc
ol

n,
 N

E 
68

50
8

60
1 

P 
St

re
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00

PR
AI

R
IE

 V
IE

W
 P

AR
K 

LI
N

K 
TR

AI
L 

U
N

D
ER

C
R

O
SS

IN
G

C
O

N
C

EP
TU

AL
 D

ES
IG

N

H
IC

KM
AN

, N
E

20
20

JJE
BTS
BTS
BTS

020-2125

09.18.2020

68
TH

 S
TR

EE
T 

U
N

D
ER

C
R

O
SS

IN
G

 C
R

O
SS

 S
EC

TI
O

N

C1.3
Document Page #10



Item # Item Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total Cost

1 Mobilization 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00

2 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

3 Earthwork 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00

4 Asphalt Pavement Removal 125 SY $20.00 $2,500.00

5 Box Culvert Removal 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

6 Storm Culvert Extension 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

7 Sewer Relocation (unknown) 0 LS $15,000.00 $0.00

8 Water Relocation (unknown) 0 LS $15,000.00 $0.00

9 Concrete Box Culvert 66 LF $3,000.00 $196,500.00

10 Cast In Place Concrete Retaining Wall 1,400 VSF $40.00 $56,000.00

11 6" Concrete Trail 925 SY $65.00 $60,125.00

12 9" Asphalt Pavement 65 TN $125.00 $8,125.00

13 Riprap 85 TN $90.00 $7,650.00

14 Seeding and Matting 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

Contingency (10%) $41,090.00

Construction Subtotal $451,990.00

Easement Acquisition $5,000.00

Due Diligence and Permitting Services (6%) $27,119.40

Engineering Design & Bidding Services (10%) $45,199.00

Engineering Construction Services (7%) $31,639.30

$560,947.70

In providing opinions of probable construction cost, it is recognized that neither the Client nor Olsson has control over the costs 
of labor, equipment or materials, or over the contractor’s methods of determining prices or bidding. The opinion of probable 
construction costs is based on Olsson’s reasonable professional judgment and experience and does not constitute a warranty, 
express or implied, that the contractor’s bids or the negotiated price of the work on the Project(s) will not vary from the Client’s 
budget or from any opinion of probable cost prepared by Olsson.

Base Bid

U
n
d
e
rc

ro
s
s
in

g
Opinion of Probable Cost

Hickman 68thStreet Undercrossing

9/18/2020

T
o
ta

ls

Project Total

Document Page #11



Item # Item Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total Cost

1 Mobilization 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00

2 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

3 Earthwork 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00

4 Asphalt Pavement Removal 0 SY $20.00 $0.00

5 Box Culvert Removal 0 LS $7,500.00 $0.00

6 Storm Culvert Extension 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

7 Sewer Relocation (unknown) 0 LS $15,000.00 $0.00

8 Water Relocation (unknown) 0 LS $15,000.00 $0.00

9 Concrete Box Culvert 0 LF $3,000.00 $0.00

10 Cast In Place Concrete Retaining Wall 1,400 VSF $40.00 $56,000.00

11 6" Concrete Trail 925 SY $65.00 $60,125.00

12 9" Asphalt Pavement 0 TN $125.00 $0.00

13 Riprap 0 TN $90.00 $0.00

14 Seeding and Matting 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

Contingency (10%) $18,862.50

Construction Subtotal $207,487.50

Easement Acquisition $5,000.00

Due Diligence and Permitting Services (6%) $12,449.25

Engineering Design & Bidding Services (10%) $20,748.75

Engineering Construction Services (7%) $14,524.13

$260,209.63

In providing opinions of probable construction cost, it is recognized that neither the Client nor Olsson has control over the costs 
of labor, equipment or materials, or over the contractor’s methods of determining prices or bidding. The opinion of probable 
construction costs is based on Olsson’s reasonable professional judgment and experience and does not constitute a warranty, 
express or implied, that the contractor’s bids or the negotiated price of the work on the Project(s) will not vary from the Client’s 
budget or from any opinion of probable cost prepared by Olsson.

Base Bid

U
n
d
e
rc

ro
s
s
in

g
Opinion of Probable Cost - NRD Eligible Items

Hickman 68thStreet Undercrossing

10/29/2020

T
o
ta

ls

Project Total

Document Page #12



Pipe
Repair

O ST

W RIO RD

N
 7
0T

H
 S
T

P ST

S
 7
0T

H
 S
T

W
E
D
G
E
W
O
O
D
 D
R

PRESTWICK RD

Parcels

NRD Land Rights

Easement

Dead Mans Run - NRD Land Rights and City Storm Pipe System, near 70th + O Streets O

0 200 400100 Feet

Document Page #13

jnelson
Text Box
B.



12702 Westport Parkway, Suite 300 | Omaha, NE 68138 
Tel: 402.502.7131 | Fax: 402.932.6940 | www.fyraengineering.com 

7 March 2021 

Bryce Jensen 
Lower Platte South NRD 
3125 Portia Street 
Lincoln, NE 68521 

Re: Deadmans Run Culvert Rehabilitation Project – Engineer’s Recommendation 

Dear Bryce: 

The bid opening for the above-referenced project was held at the LPSNRD on 5 March 2021.  Three 
bids were received in total with the low bid of $76,305.00 received from Subsurface, Inc. of Morehead, 
Minnesota.  This bid was $20,716.50 below the Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Costs which was 
$97,021.50.  All required documents accompanied the bid.  The other two bids are listed below: 

Pat Thomas Construction, Inc. $118,825.25 

Hydro-Klean $152,989.76 

The method of rehabilitation that was determined to be the most suitable method for this culvert was 
utilizing Cured-In-Place-Pipe (CIPP).  This method has been used for several decades within smaller, 
sanitary sewer pipes, but is somewhat new in the larger storm sewer pipes.  FYRA just recently designed 
a principal spillway rehabilitation using CIPP for your NRD at Plattsmouth Dam Site 7-C which was 
completed in the Fall of 2020.  Because this method of rehabilitation is somewhat new to the 
Lincoln/Omaha/Council Bluffs area in larger storm sewer culverts, it was expected that the companies 
bidding on this project might be from outside the local area.  I have personally met with Subsurface 
staff in the past about the CIPP rehabilitation method and their experience with the process.  I am 
confident that their history of work in Minnesota and other surrounding areas provides them with the 
understanding to complete this project.  In addition, Subsurface recently completed a principal spillway 
rehabilitation project for the Pine Lake Homeowner’s Association in Lincoln for Olsson Engineering last 
November.  I am fully confident that Subsurface will complete this project to design specifications. 

My recommendation is to award the project to the lowest bidder, Subsurface, Inc. and begin the 
contracting process upon Board approval.  Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Lindy Rogers, P.E. 

Document Page #14

http://www.fyraengineering.com/


Project:  Deadmans Run Culvert Rehabilitation Project
Owner:  Lower Platte South Natural Resources District
Date: 5 March 2021
FYRA Project Number:  002-19-03

Item
Number Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

1.01 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 12,936.20$   12,936.20$         20,500.00$     20,500.00$            9,500.00$       9,500.00$           50,000.00$     50,000.00$         
1.02 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LS 1,000.00$     1,000.00$           7,500.00$       7,500.00$              1,750.00$       1,750.00$           10,000.00$     10,000.00$         
1.03 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 1 EA 7,000.00$     7,000.00$           2,000.00$       2,000.00$              6,500.00$       6,500.00$           15,000.00$     15,000.00$         
1.04 REMOVE AND REPLACE STOP SIGN 1 EA 850.00$       850.00$             100.00$          100.00$                 350.00$          350.00$             2,500.00$       2,500.00$           
1.05 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY ACCESS RAMP 166 CY 25.00$         4,150.00$           10.00$            1,660.00$              70.00$            11,620.00$         90.36$            14,999.76$         
1.06 GROUT TO FILL VOIDS 2.2 CY 180.00$       396.00$             2,800.00$       6,160.00$              1,100.00$       2,420.00$           5,000.00$       11,000.00$         
1.07 REHABILITATE 42" CMP CULVERT WITH CIPP 70 LF 600.00$       42,000.00$         420.00$          29,400.00$            1,093.20$       76,524.00$         600.00$          42,000.00$         
1.08 EROSION CONTROL MATTING 2495 SY 3.00$           7,485.00$           3.00$              7,485.00$              2.75$              6,861.25$           2.00$              4,990.00$           
1.09 SEEDING 0.6 AC 3,000.00$     1,800.00$           2,500.00$       1,500.00$              5,500.00$       3,300.00$           4,166.66$       2,500.00$           

Subtotal 77,617.20$         TOTAL 76,305.00$            TOTAL 118,825.25$       TOTAL 152,989.76$       
Contingency @ 30% 19,404.30$         BID TAB 76,305.00$             BID TAB 118,825.25$       BID TAB 152,990.00$       
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 97,021.50$      DIFFERENCE -$  DIFFERENCE -$  DIFFERENCE (0.24)$                  

HYDRO-KLEAN
ENGINEER'S OPINION OF 

PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION 
COST

Subtotal
25% Contingency

TOTAL

SUBSURFACE
PAT THOMAS 

CONSTRUCTION, INC

P:\Projects\002-LPSNRD\002-19-03-Deadmans Run Pipe Rehabilitation\CONSTRUCTION\BIDDING\2021-03-05-Bid TabulationDocument Page #15



Document Page #16



Document Page #17



Document Page #18



Document Page #19



Document Page #20

jnelson
Text Box
C.



03-09-2021

Document Page #21



Exhibit A 

Scope of Services 

2021 Biennial Salt Creek Levee SWIF Update 

JEO Project No. 210354.00 

Project Background: 

The Lower Platte South Natural Resources District (LPSNRD) is the local sponsor of the Salt Creek Flood 

Risk Reduction Project (FRRP) in Lincoln, NE, originally constructed by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

(USACE).  The USACE performs annual inspections and provides findings to the levee sponsor.  It is the 

levee sponsor’s responsibility to resolve any operation and maintenance deficiencies identified during 

the inspections.  Critical deficiencies and their rectification are coordinated more closely with the 

USACE.  Certain inspection items determine the levee sponsor’s continued eligibility in the Public Law 

(P.L.) 84-99 Rehabilitation Program.  These inspection items are identified in the “Interim Policy for 

Determining Eligibility Status of Flood Risk Management Projects for the Rehabilitation Program 

Pursuant to P.L. 84-99”.  Rectification of multiple deficiencies while maintaining conditional eligibility in 

the P.L. 84-99 Rehabilitation Program can be coordinated with the USACE through a System-Wide 

Improvement Framework (SWIF) Plan.  The LPSNRD developed and submitted a SWIF Plan in December 

2016, which was subsequently accepted by the USACE with an anniversary date of 31 May.  The LPSNRD 

is actively executing the SWIF plan and rectifying deficiencies.   

Implementation of the SWIF Plan includes requirements for annual progress coordination with the 

USACE Omaha District. The LPSNRD is required to submit annual progress reports to the Omaha District 

Commander that demonstrates system-wide improvement accomplishments.  Every two years, the 

LPSNRD is required to submit a request for an additional two years of eligibility in the P.L. 84-99 

Rehabilitation Program, in addition to the annual progress report.   

The following summarizes the previous effort and submittals to the USACE. 

• 31 May 2017 – SWIF Implementation

• May 2018 – Annual Progress Report

• May 2019 – SWIF Biennial Update (including progress report)

• May 2020 – Annual Progress Report

• 31 May 2021 – SWIF Biennial Update Due to USACE (current effort)

The current effort includes updating the SWIF plan where necessary and should include a SWIF plan 

summary of changed conditions, update on current progress, changes in schedule, changes to critical 

USACE inspection items, changes in funding, permitting process and interim risk reduction measures. 

Scope of Work: 

The proposed scope of work is intended to update the SWIF Plan and coordinate approval with the 

USACE, details of which are outlined below. 

1 – Biennial SWIF Plan Update 

Task Objectives:  Coordinate efforts between the LPSNRD, JEO, and USACE to develop an updated SWIF 

Plan.   

Document Page #22



Exhibit A 

1.1 – SWIF Team Meetings and Project Management 

- Facilitate up to three (3) coordination meetings with the NRD staff and up to one (1) 

coordination meeting with the NRD staff and USACE.  Agendas for LPSNRD progress meetings 

will include project status, review of project budget and schedule.  Meeting summaries will be 

prepared after each progress meeting and distributed to attendees. 

- Perform routine project management tasks and submit progress reports. 

- Coordinate and integrate various technical disciplines to facilitate efficient completion of project 

deliverables. 

- Disseminate and request necessary information with Project Team members. 

1.2 – Update SWIF Plan 

- Review the most recent available USACE Continuing Eligibility Inspection and reconcile current 

inspection items with the SWIF Plan.   

- Update list of critical U-rated eligibility items. 

- For new U-rated items: Develop projects/activities, descriptions, risk ratings, interagency 

collaboration needs, milestones and associated status/projected dates, estimated costs, and 

provide any appropriate status comments.  This information will be catalogued in Appendix A. 

- For previous/existing U-rated items: Provide general project updates and any appropriate status 

comments.  This information will be catalogued in Appendix A. 

- Work with the NRD to identify critical path issues (e.g., projected annual project/activity funding 

levels, permitting, interagency collaboration, etc.) and update the milestones/schedules 

accordingly.   

- Update SWIF Plan schedule Gantt chart and combine efforts where appropriate. 

- Update project/activity location maps. 

- Update SWIF Plan document front end text as necessary. 

- Develop a brief summary/table of changes (page and paragraph), and explanation of changes if 

necessary, for the NRD as well as USACE coordination. 

- Develop a summary progress report to be included in letter format which will accompany the 

submittal. 

Meetings: 

- Up to 4 (total) LPSNRD progress and agency meetings 

Task Deliverables: 

- Project invoices and progress reports 

- Meeting agendas and summaries 

- Meeting support material 

- Updated SWIF Plan and cover letter including progress report 

Key Understandings/Assumptions: 

- Meetings will be attended at a minimum by the Project Manager and lead Project Engineer. 

Additional team members may attend as necessary.  Local coordination meetings will be hosted 

in Lincoln and/or virtually and USACE meetings will be hosted virtually.  The number of meetings 

Document Page #23



Exhibit A 

have been estimated to achieve the overall project goal; as more details of the project are 

coordinated during execution any additional needs will be coordinated with the Owner.   

- Updates will be related to content only; SWIF Plan format will not change. 

- The prior SWIF planning phase included accompanying technical assessments that supported 

the technical and cost rectification components of each deficiency.  The current scope does not 

include technical assessments or preliminary engineering for new U-rated items or items in the 

current SWIF Plan that have appreciably changed.  Findings from the prior technical assessments 

will be extrapolated, as necessary, along with engineering judgment to develop conceptual 

improvements and costs for use in the SWIF update.  If additional engineering services are 

needed to support project planning, they will be coordinated with the LSPNRD with an 

amendment developed, if necessary.   

Project Fee: 

JEO proposes to perform the described services at an hourly not-to-exceed fee as included in the 

following schedule and attached table: 

1 – Biennial SWIF Plan Update 

1.1 – SWIF Team Meetings and Project Management…………………..………………………………………….…..$5,580 

1.2 – Update SWIF Plan.…………………………………………………………………………………..………..………………..$22,940 

Project Total                   $28,520 

*The Project Fee schedule is an estimate of the fee distribution between tasks.  JEO

reserves the right to invoice in excess of the individual task amount, provided the total 

fee does not exceed the project total. 

Project Schedule: 

The proposed project is expected to take approximately two (2) months.  Project milestones will be 

provided at regular progress meetings.  Final SWIF Plan must be submitted to USACE on or before May 

31, 2021. 

Document Page #24



◼

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

9.

10.

Document Page #25



◼

11.

12.

13.

14.

a.

b.

c.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Document Page #26


	20210312 Urban SubC Minutes_JLN 202103
	20210309 Urban SubC BackgroundMemo_JLN 202103
	SKM_C55821030915300
	20210309 Urban SubC BackgroundMemo_JLN 202103
	20210309 Urban SubC BackgroundMemo_JLN 202103
	3
	Hickman_68thStBikeTrailUnderpass
	Hickman_CAP projects packet for 3-11-2021 Urban Subcommittee meeting
	DMR Pipe_DeadmansRun_70thAndO_wStormPipes_8x11_Repair
	DMR pipe_Engineer's Recommendation
	DMR pipe_2021-03-05-Bid Tabulation
	Bid Tabulation Form

	DMR pipe_Plans
	Agreement_2021 SWIF Update






